

# BIHAR SPONGE IRON LIMITED.

REGISTERED OFFICE & PLANT : UMESH NAGAR, CHANDIL-832401, DISTT. SARAIKELA - KHARSAWAN, JHARKHAND  
PHONE (EPABX) : 06591-232410, 232417, Fax : 06591-232412  
E-mail : bsilchandil@gmail.com / Web : bsil.org.in, CIN : L27106JH1982PLC001633

BSIL/CS/SE/2018

Dated: 16<sup>th</sup> November, 2018

To  
The General Manager  
Listing Centre  
BSE Limited  
P J Towers, Dalal Street,  
Mumbai -400001

Sub: Newspaper Publication of the Quarterly Financial Results of the Company

*Scrip Code: 500058*

Dear Sir/Ma'am,

Please find enclosed herewith the Newspaper Publications of Quarterly Financial Results for the Quarter ended 30<sup>th</sup> September, 2018 published on 15<sup>th</sup> November, 2018 in the English National Daily Newspaper "The Financial Express" circulating in the whole or substantially the whole of India and in the Daily Hindi Newspaper "Naya India" published in the language of the region, where the registered office of the Company is situated.

The above is for your information and record.

Thanking you,

Yours Faithfully,

For Bihar Sponge Iron Limited

*Nitish Nautiyal*  
Nitish Nautiyal  
Company Secretary  
M. No. A50401



**BIHAR SPONGE IRON LIMITED**  
CIN: L27106JH1982PLC001633  
Registered Office: Umesh Nagar, Chandil, District Saraikela Kharsawan, Jharkhand- 832401  
Email: companysecretary@bsil.org.in / web: www.bsil.org.in

**STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED ON 30<sup>th</sup> SEPTEMBER, 2018**  
(Rs. in Thousands)

Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended on 30.09.2018 (Un-audited)	Half year ended on 30.09.2018 (Un-audited)	Quarter ended on 30.09.2017 (Un-audited)
		1	Total Income from Operations	24,757
2	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (before Tax, Exceptional items)	6,202	7,238	(6,652)
3	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period before tax (after Exceptional items)	42	(356)	(8,137)
4	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period after tax (after Exceptional items)	42	(356)	(8,137)
5	Total Comprehensive Income for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)	42	(356)	(8,137)
6	Equity Share Capital	902,054	902,054	902,054
7	Earning per share (of Rs. 10/- each) (for continuing and discontinued operations) (not annualised)	0.00	0.00	(0.09)
a	Basic (in Rs.)	0.00	0.00	(0.09)
b	Diluted (in Rs.)	0.00	0.00	(0.09)

**NOTE:**  
The above is an extract of the detailed format of financial results for the Quarter and Half year ended 30th September, 2018, filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the financial results for the Quarter and Half year ended on 30th September, 2018 is available on the website of the Stock Exchange www.bseindia.com and on Company's website www.bsil.org.in.  
The above results are in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) as prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 3 of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 and Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) (Amendment) Rules, 2016.

For BIHAR SPONGE IRON LIMITED  
Sd/-  
U. K. MODI  
(CHAIRMAN)  
(DIN: 00002757)  
Place: New Delhi  
Date: 14<sup>th</sup> November, 2018

**TINNA TRADE LIMITED**  
Registered Office : No.6, Sultanpur, Mandi Road, Mehrauli, New Delhi-110030  
Website: www.tinna.in, E-mail: investor.tinna@tinna.in, Telephone No.:011-49518530, Fax no.:011-26804883  
CIN:L51100DL2009PLC186397

**EXTRACT OF THE UN-AUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30<sup>th</sup> SEPTEMBER, 2018**

PARTICULARS	STANDALONE		
	Quarter Ended 30-Sep-18	Half Year Ended 30-Sep-18	Quarter Ended 30-Sep-17
	Un-Audited	Un-Audited	Un-Audited
1 Total income from operations	10,892.92	27,535.11	12,688.38
2 Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	405.86	192.25	(358.59)
3 Net Profit/(Loss) for the period before tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	405.86	192.25	(358.59)
4 Net Profit/(Loss) for the period after Tax(After Exceptional and/or Extra ordinary Items)	289.85	145.86	(239.72)
5 Total Comprehensive Income for the period (comprising profit/(loss) for the period (after tax) and other comprehensive income (after Tax)	289.26	145.05	(240.12)
6 Equity Share Capital	856.48	856.48	856.48
7 Earning Per Share(Of Rs10/- each share) (for continuing and discontinued operation)			
(a)Basic	3.38	1.70	(2.80)
(b)Diluted	3.38	1.70	(2.80)

**NOTE:**  
1 The above is an extract of the detailed format of Quarterly/ Yearly Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing and Other Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Quarterly/Yearly Financial Results are available on the Stock Exchange websites ie www.bseindia.com and on the company's website www.tinna.in  
2 The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee on 13th November, 2018 and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on 14th November, 2018.  
3 In terms of Section 133 of the Companies Act 2013, The Company has adopted Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) with effect from 01-04-2017. The financial results have been prepared in accordance with the above said Ind AS, with the transition date to the Ind AS being 01-04-2016.

For TINNA TRADE LIMITED  
Sd/-  
Gaurav Sekhri  
Managing Director  
Place : New Delhi  
Date : 14th November, 2018

**SCHABLONA INDIA LIMITED**  
CIN:L51109DL1983PLC318655  
Regd. Office: 82/19, Bhakerwara Road, Munda, New Delhi-110 041; Tel:011-2834 1085  
Share Dept.: 2, Red Cross Place, Kolkata-700 001  
Tel: 033-2248 7406/5913  
Website: www.schablona.in, Email: id: silinvestors@schablona.in

**STATEMENT OF STANDALONE UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED 30.09.2018**  
(Rs. in Lakhs)

Particulars	Quarter ended 30.09.2018 (Unaudited)	Half Year ended 30.09.2018 (Unaudited)	Corresponding 3 months ending 30.09.2017 (Unaudited)
	1 Total income from operations	212.19	688.36
2 Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (before tax Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	(188.85)	(295.00)	(58.87)
3 Net Profit/(Loss) for the period before tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	(188.85)	(295.00)	(58.87)
4 Net Profit/(Loss) for the period after tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	(188.85)	(295.00)	(58.87)
5 Total Comprehensive Income for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive income (after tax)	(188.85)	(295.00)	(58.87)
6 Equity Share Capital	126.37	126.37	126.37
7 Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserve) as shown in Audited Balance Sheet of the previous year	-	-	-
8 Earnings Per Share of Rs.4/- each (before/after extraordinary items)	(5.98)	(9.34)	(1.86)
1. Basic:	(5.98)	(9.34)	(1.86)
2. Diluted:	(5.98)	(9.34)	(1.86)

**NOTE:**  
1) The above is an extract of the detailed format of the Quarter ended Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchange, i.e. BSE Limited, under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Quarter ended Financial Results is available on the BSE Limited website, i.e. www.bseindia.com and on the website of the Company, i.e. www.schablona.in

For SCHABLONA INDIA LIMITED  
(Satish C. Vishwakarma)  
Executive Director & CFO  
(DIN:06891937)  
Place: Noida  
Date: 13.11.2018

**BHAWANI TRADERS LIMITED**  
CIN: L51210PB1984PLC006078  
Corporate Office: 110, BABAR ROAD, NEW DELHI-110001, Regd. Office: E35, INDUSTRIAL AREA JALANDHAR PUNJAB-144008

**EXTRACT OF STATEMENT OF STANDALONE UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED 30.09.2018**  
(Rs. In Lakhs)

Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended		Half Year Ended		Year Ended 31.03.2018 (Audited)
		30.09.2018 (Unaudited)	30.06.2018 (Unaudited)	30.09.2017 (Unaudited)	30.09.2017 (Unaudited)	
1	Total Income from Operations	0	0	0	0.00	0.00
2	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and/or extraordinary Items#)	(0.51)	(0.08)	(0.18)	(0.58)	(0.30)
3	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period before tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items#)	(0.51)	(0.08)	(0.18)	(0.58)	(0.30)
4	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period after tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items#)	(0.51)	(0.14)	(0.18)	(0.65)	(0.30)
5	Total Comprehensive Income for the period (Comprising Profit/(Loss) for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax))	(0.51)	(0.14)	(0.18)	(0.65)	(0.30)
6	Equity Share Capital	23.83	23.83	23.83	23.83	23.83
7	Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserve) as shown in the Audited Balance Sheet of the previous year	117.8	118.31	65.26	117.80	678.28
8	Earning per Share (of Rs. 1/- each)(not annualised)	0	0	0	0.00	0.00
1. Basic	0.12	0.4	25.57	0.52	26.27	11.99
2. Diluted	0.12	0.4	25.57	0.52	26.27	11.99

**NOTE:**  
1. The above is an extract of the detailed format of Quarterly/Annual Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing and Other Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Quarterly/Annual Financial Results are available on the Stock Exchange website www.cse-india.com. 2. The above results duly reviewed by the Audit Committee, were approved by the Board of Directors in their meeting held on 13.11.2018.

By order of the Board  
For BHAWANI TRADERS LIMITED  
Sd/-  
Kusum Jindal  
Managing Director  
Date: 13.11.2018  
Place: New Delhi

**U. P. HOTELS LTD.**  
CIN: L55101DL1961PLC017307  
Regd. Office: 1101, Surya Kiran, 19, Kasturba Gandhi Marg, New Delhi-110 001  
Tel: 011-2372596-98, Fax: 011-23312990  
Email: clarkssuryakiran@yahoo.co.in, Website: www.hotelclarks.com

**EXTRACTS OF STATEMENT OF STANDALONE UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER & HALF YEAR ENDED 30<sup>th</sup> SEPTEMBER, 2018**  
(Rs. in Lakh except earning per share)

Sl. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended		Half Year ended		Year ended 31.03.2018 (Audited)
		30.09.2018 (Unaudited)	30.06.2018 (Unaudited)	30.09.2017 (Unaudited)	30.09.2017 (Unaudited)	
1	Total Income from Operations	1859.39	1934.45	1649.34	3793.84	3361.12
2	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and / or Extraordinary items)	(299.69)	(159.50)	(379.83)	(459.19)	(601.67)
3	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period before Tax (after Exceptional and / or Extraordinary items)	(299.69)	(159.50)	(379.83)	(459.19)	(601.67)
4	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period after Tax (after Exceptional and / or Extraordinary items)	(248.24)	(115.13)	(379.83)	(363.37)	(601.67)
5	Total Comprehensive Income for the period (Comprising Profit / (Loss) for the period (after tax) and other Comprehensive Income (after tax))	(191.82)	(56.80)	(366.28)	(248.62)	(574.57)
6	Equity Share Capital	540.00	540.00	540.00	540.00	540.00
7	Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserve)	-	-	-	-	8067.00
8	Earnings Per Share (of Rs.10/- each)					
1. Basic:	(4.60)	(2.13)	(7.03)	(6.73)	(11.14)	5.64
2. Diluted:	(4.60)	(2.13)	(7.03)	(6.73)	(11.14)	5.64

**NOTES :-**  
1 The above results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company at their meeting held on 13<sup>th</sup> November, 2018. The same have also been subjected to Limited Review by the Statutory Auditors.  
2 The above is an extract of the detailed format of Standalone financial results for the Quarter and Half Year ended 30<sup>th</sup> September, 2018 filed with the Stock Exchange under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing and Other Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Quarterly and Half Yearly Results are available on the website of the Stock Exchange at www.bseindia.com and on the website of the Company at www.hotelclarks.com.

For U. P. HOTELS LIMITED  
Sd/-  
APURV KUMAR  
(Joint Managing Director)  
Place : New Delhi  
Date : 13.11.2018

**PASUPATI FINCAP LIMITED**  
Regd. Office : Village Kapriwas (Dharuhera) Distt. Rewari, Haryana  
Head Office : 127-128, Tribhuvan Complex, Ishwar Nagar, Mathura Road, New Delhi 110 065

**STATEMENT OF STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30<sup>th</sup> SEPTEMBER 2018.**  
(Rs. Lacs)

PARTICULARS	3 months ended 30-Sep-18 (Reviewed)	3 months ended 30-Sep-17 (Reviewed)	6 months ended 30-Sep-18 (Reviewed)	12 months ended 31-Mar-18 (Audited)
	Total income from operations (net)	-	-	-
Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (before Tax and Exceptional items)	(0.18)	-	(0.19)	(0.69)
Net Profit/(Loss) for the period before Tax (after Exceptional items)	(0.18)	-	(0.19)	(0.69)
Net Profit/(Loss) for the period after tax (after Exceptional items)	(0.18)	-	(0.19)	(0.69)
Total Comprehensive Income for the period (Comprising Profit/(Loss) for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax))	-	-	-	-
Equity Share Capital	470	470	470	470
Reserve excluding Revaluation Reserves as per Balance Sheet of previous year	-	-	-	(441.51)
Earning Per Share (for continuing and discontinued operations) (before exceptional items) (of Rs. 10 each) (not annualised)	-	-	-	(0.01)
a) Basic	-	-	-	(0.01)
b) Diluted	-	-	-	(0.01)

**NOTE:**  
1. The above is an extract of the detailed format of Quarterly Financial Results filed with the Bombay Stock Exchange under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing and Other Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Quarterly Financial Results are available on the website of the Bombay Stock Exchange and listed entity.

For Pasupati Fincap Ltd  
Sd/-  
Vidit Jain  
Director  
Place : New Delhi  
Date: 13.11.2018

**MASTER TRUST LIMITED**  
Regd. Office : SCO 19, Master Chambers, Feroze Gandhi Market, Ludhiana.  
(CIN : L65991PB1985PLC006414) E-mail id: secretarial@mastertrust.co.in, website: www.mastertrust.co.in, Phone: 0161-3911500

**Statement of Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter and Half Year Ended 30/09/2018**  
(Rs. In Millions)

Particulars	Quarterly		Half Yearly		Yearly 31.03.2018
	30.09.2018	30.09.2017	30.09.2018	30.09.2017	
Total income from operations	353.8	300.2	692.3	619.5	1570.5
Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and / or Extraordinary items)	41.2	21.5	66.9	56.3	130.1
Net Profit / (Loss) for the period before Tax (after Exceptional and / or Extraordinary items)	41.2	21.5	66.9	56.3	130.1
Net Profit / (Loss) for the period after Tax (after Exceptional and / or Extraordinary items)	32.9	15.2	53.7	37.2	100.8
Total Comprehensive Income for the period (Comprising Profit / (Loss) for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax))	32.9	15.4	50.6	36.8	100.5
Equity Share Capital	109.2	109.2	109.2	109.2	109.2
Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserve as shown in the Balance Sheet of previous year)	-	-	-	-	1745.0
Earnings Per share (before/after extraordinary items) (of Rs. 10/- each) Basic & Diluted	3.0	1.4	4.6	3.4	9.2

**NOTE:**  
1. Pursuant to Regulation 47 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosures Requirement) Regulations, 2015, additional information on standalone basis is furnished below.

Particulars	Quarterly		Half Yearly		Yearly 31.03.2018
	30.09.2018	30.09.2017	30.09.2018	30.09.2017	
Net Sales / Income from Operations	12.5	14.6	31.0	26.6	186.0
Profit / (Loss) before tax	2.6	4.2	4.5	6.2	17.9
Profit / (Loss) after tax	2.1	3.4	3.6	5.0	18.2

1. The above is an extract of the detailed format of Un-Audited Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended 30th September 2018, filed with the Stock Exchange under Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing and Other Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended 30th September 2018 are available on Company's website : www.mastertrust.co.in and also on the BSE website : www.bseindia.com

For Master Trust Limited  
Sd/-  
Harjeet Singh Arora  
Managing Director  
DIN : 00063176  
Place: Ludhiana  
Dated: 14.11.2018

**JATALIA Global Ventures Limited**  
(Formerly Known as Aashee Infotech Limited)  
CIN : L74110HR1987PLC049459  
Regd. Off: Plot No. 2, Daulatabad Road, Gurgaon, Haryana-122006,  
Website: www.jatalia.in, Email: info@aasheinfotech.com, Ph. No: 011-40424242; Fax: 011-40442400

**EXTRACT OF UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND SIX MONTH ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018**  
(Rs. In Lacs except EPS)

Sl. No.	Particulars	STANDALONE			CONSOLIDATED		
		Quarter Ended 30.09.2018 (Unaudited)	Quarter Ended 30.09.2017 (Unaudited)	Half Year Ended 30.09.2018 (Unaudited)	Quarter Ended 30.09.2018 (Unaudited)	Quarter Ended 30.09.2017 (Unaudited)	Half Year Ended 30.09.2018 (Unaudited)
		1	Total Income from Operations	9,167.64	3.55	19,546.29	9,167.65
2	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	302.81	(0.32)	618.53	302.79	(0.32)	618.51
3	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period before tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	66.39	(0.32)	111.53	65.65	(0.32)	110.79
4	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period after tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	45.88	(0.32)	77.07	45.38	(0.32)	76.56
5	Total Comprehensive Income for the period (Comprising Profit / (Loss) for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax))	45.88	(0.32)	77.07	45.38	(0.32)	76.56
6	Paid Up Share Capital	1,518.29	370.57	1,518.29	1,518.29	370.57	1,518.29
7	Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserve)	1963.56	(215.72)	1963.56	1972.27	(215.72)	1972.27
8	Earnings Per Share (of Rs.10 /- each) (for continuing and discontinued operations) -						
1. Basic:	0.31	(0.0086)	0.51	0.3	(0.0086)	0.51	
2. Diluted:	0.31	(0.0086)	0.51	0.3	(0.0086)	0.51	

**NOTE:** The above is an extract of the detailed format of Quarterly Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Quarterly Financial Results are available on the websites of the Stock Exchange at https://beta.bseindia.com/ and on Company website www.jatalia.in.

By order of the Board  
Sd/-  
Meenakshi Mittal  
Company Secretary  
Date: 14.11.2018  
Place : New Delhi

**Leading Leasing Finance and Investment Company Limited**  
CIN : L65910DL1983PLC016712  
Regd. Office : T-63, Ground Floor, West Patel Nagar, Delhi, Central Delhi - 110008  
(E) leadingleasing@gmail.com, (W) www.llfild.com  
Statement of Un-audited Results for the Quarter and half year Ended 30.09.2018

**Part I**  
(in lakhs)

Particulars	Quarter ended 30.09.2018 (Unaudited)	Half year ended 30.09.2018 (Audited)	Corresponding 3 months ended in the previous Year 30.09.2017 (Unaudited)
	1. Total Income from Operations	65.11	102.58
2. Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (Before Tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	56.60	85.90	5.06
3. Net Profit/(Loss) for the period before tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	56.60	85.90	5.06
4. Net Profit/(Loss) for the period after tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	42.03	63.78	2.91
5. Total Comprehensive Income for the period (after tax) and other Comprehensive Income (after tax)	42.03	63.78	2.91
6. Equity Share Capital	533.50	533.50	533.50
7. Earning Per Share (of Rs.10/- each)(for continuing and discontinued operations)			
1. Basic:	0.79	1.19	0.05
2. Diluted:	0.79	1.19	0.05

**Notes**  
1 The above is an extract of the detailed format of Quarterly Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchange under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing and Other Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Quarterly Financial Results are available on the websites of the Stock Exchange(s) and the listed entity.  
2 The impact on net profit/loss, total comprehensive income or any other relevant financial items due to changes in accounting policies shall be disclosed by means of footnote.  
3 # Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items adjusted in the Statement of Profit and Loss in accordance with Ind-AS Rules/AS Rules, whichever is applicable.

By order of the Board  
For Leading Leasing Finance and Investment Company Limited  
Sd/-  
(Jinen Manoj Shah)  
Director  
DIN: 02922873  
Place : New Delhi  
Date : 13.11.2018

**ARCEE INDUSTRIES LIMITED**  
Regd. Office: 7th K.M. Barwala Road, Talwandi Rana, Hisar - 125001 (Haryana)  
Ph No. 01662-276178, 98120-40111, Fax No. 01662-276145  
CIN No. L29120HR1992PLC031681, EMAIL ID : arceind@rediffmail.com

**Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter & Half Year Ended on 30.09.2018**  
(Rs. in lakhs except as stated)

Particulars	Quarter ending 30.09.2018 (Unaudited)	Quarter ending 30.09.2017 (Unaudited)	Six Months ending 30.09.2018 (Unaudited)	Six Months ending 30.09.2017 (Unaudited)	Year Ended 31.03.2018 (Audited)
	Total Income from Operations	0	0.33	0	0.36
Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	(4.61)	(6.54)	(8.53)	(12.02)	(6.04)
Net Profit / (Loss) for the period before tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	(4.61)	(6.54)	(8.53)	(12.02)	(6.04)
Net Profit / (Loss) for the period after tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	(4.61)	(6.54)	(8.53)	(12.02)	(6.04)
Total Comprehensive Income for the period (Comprising Profit / (Loss) for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax))	-	-	-	-	-

## श्रीलंकाई संसद में अविश्वास प्रस्ताव पर असमंजस बरकरार

**कोलंबो, शिन्डुआ।** श्रीलंका की संसद में बुधवार को प्रधानमंत्री महिंद्रा राजपक्षे के खिलाफ अविश्वास प्रस्ताव लाने के बाद संसद की कार्यवाही को जोरदार हंगामे के बीच गुरुवार तक के लिए स्थगित कर दिया गया। संसद के स्थगित होने के बाद संसदों ने अविश्वास प्रस्ताव के परिणाम को लेकर परस्पर विरोधी दावे किये हैं। बर्खास्त प्रधानमंत्री रानिल विक्रमसिंघे के दल यूनाइटेड नेशनल पार्टी के सांसद लक्ष्मण किरिल्ला ने पत्रकारों को कहा कि अविश्वास प्रस्ताव बहुमत से पारित हो गया है और नये प्रधानमंत्री को सत्ता छोड़नी होगी। श्री किरिल्ला ने कहा, 'हमारे पास बहुमत है और समुचित संसदीय प्रक्रियाओं का पालन किया गया है। नयी सरकार अब नहीं रही। पूर्व प्रधानमंत्री रानिल विक्रमसिंघे एक बार फिर से देश के प्रधानमंत्री बनेंगे। वहीं दूसरी तरफ श्रीलंका के पौदुजुन परामुना विधायक दिनेश गुणावर्धने ने कहा कि अविश्वास प्रस्ताव पारित नहीं हो सका क्योंकि संसद अध्यक्ष ने इलेक्ट्रॉनिक मतदान की मांग करते समय संसदीय परंपराओं का पालन नहीं किया। इससे पहले जनता विमुक्ति परामुना (जेवीएम) के सांसद अनुर कुमार दिस्सानायक ने संसद अध्यक्ष कुरु जयसूर्या को अविश्वास प्रस्ताव सौंपा और सांसद विजिता हेरात ने इस अविश्वास प्रस्ताव का समर्थन किया। अविश्वास प्रस्ताव पर मतदान से पहले से श्री राजपक्षे की पार्टी के सांसदों ने विरोध शुरू कर दिया जिसके बाद श्रीलंकाई प्रधानमंत्री भी सदन से बाहर चले गये। श्रीलंका में राजनीतिक संकट 26 अक्टूबर से ही जारी है। राष्ट्रपति मैत्रीपाल सिरिसेना ने एक अप्रत्याशित घटनाक्रम में प्रधानमंत्री रानिल विक्रमसिंघे को हटाकर पूर्व राष्ट्रपति महिंद्रा राजपक्षे को प्रधानमंत्री नियुक्त कर दिया था। इस राजनीतिक संकट के बीच बुधवार को श्री सिरिसेना द्वारा संसद को संबोधित करने की उम्मीद की जा रही थी लेकिन वह संसद से अनुपस्थित रहे। इससे पहले श्री राजपक्षे के खिलाफ अविश्वास प्रस्ताव संसद अध्यक्ष श्री जयसूर्या को सौंपा गया तो संसद में जोरदार हंगामा हुआ। इससे पहले जनता विमुक्ति परामुना (जेवीएम) के सांसद अनुर कुमार दिस्सानायक ने श्री जयसूर्या को अविश्वास प्रस्ताव सौंपा और सांसद विजिता हेरात ने अविश्वास प्रस्ताव का समर्थन किया। अविश्वास प्रस्ताव पर मतदान से पहले से श्री राजपक्षे की पार्टी के सांसदों ने विरोध शुरू कर दिया जिसके बाद श्री राजपक्षे सदन से बाहर चले गये और संसद को गुरुवार तक के लिए स्थगित कर दिया गया।

## विश्व समाचार / कूटनीति

# मोदी ने की एपिक्स की शुरुआत

**सिंगापुर ■** भाषा/डेस्क प्रधानमंत्री नरेंद्र मोदी ने बुधवार को यहां बैंकिंग प्रौद्योगिकी प्लेटफॉर्म एपिक्स का उद्घाटन किया। ऑनलाइन प्रोग्रामिंग इंटरफेस एक्सचेंज (एपिक्स) को विश्व के उन दो अरब लोगों को ध्यान में रखकर तैयार किया गया है जिनके पास अभी कोई बैंक खाता नहीं है। मोदी ने सिंगापुर में वित्तीय प्रौद्योगिकी क्षेत्र के प्रतिष्ठित प्रदर्शनी और सम्मेलन 'फिनटेक फेस्टिवल' को संबोधित करने के बाद सिंगापुर के उप-प्रधानमंत्री टी. घणमुगुरत्नम के साथ एपिक्स की शुरुआत की।

मोदी फिनटेक फेस्टिवल को संबोधित करने वाले विश्व के पहले नेता हैं। विदेश मंत्रालय के प्रवक्ता रवीश कुमार ने ट्वीट किया, 'प्रधानमंत्री नरेंद्र मोदी ने सिंगापुर के उप-प्रधानमंत्री टी. घणमुगुरत्नम के साथ एपिक्स की शुरुआत की। एपिक्स हमारी कंपनियों को वैश्विक वित्तीय संस्थानों से जोड़ेगा।' हेदराबाद, कोलंबो और लंदन के



सांफ्टवेयर विशेषज्ञों ने एपिक्स को तैयार किया है। इसे बोस्टन की कंपनी वर्चुस ने छोटे बैंकों को दूर दराज के इलाकों में लोगों से बैंकिंग सम्पर्क स्थापित करने में आसानी के लिये तैयार किया है। वर्चुस के वरिष्ठ उपाध्यक्ष तथा प्रमुख (एशियाई क्षेत्र) निखिल मनन ने कहा कि एपिक्स 10 आसियान देशों, भारत जैसे बड़े बाजारों तथा फिजी जैसे छोटे देशों

समेत 23 देशों में बिना बैंक खाता वाले लोगों तक पहुंचने में बैंकों का मदद करेगा। मोदी ने कहा, 'हमें विश्व के 1.7 अरब ऐसे लोगों को औपचारिक वित्तीय बाजार में लाना ही होगा जिनके पास अब तक बैंक खाता नहीं है। हमें विश्व भर में असंगठित क्षेत्र के एक अरब से अधिक ऐसे मजदूरों को बीमा एवं पेंशन की सुरक्षा के दायरे में लाना होगा जिन्हें ये सुविधाएं अभी प्राप्त नहीं हैं।'

उन्होंने कहा, 'हम फिनटेक का इस्तेमाल यह सुनिश्चित करने में कर सकते हैं कि वित्त के अभाव में किसी के सपने नहीं मरे और कोई उद्यम आकार लेने से न रह जाए। हमें बैंकों और वित्तीय संस्थानों को जोखिम का प्रबंधन करने, थोखाधड़ी से निपटने और पारंपरिक पद्धतियों में बदलाव करने में अधिक मजबूत बनाना होगा।' मोदी ने इस प्रदर्शनी फेस्टिवल में लगे 18 भारतीय कंपनियों के पेवेलियन का भी भ्रमण किया।

## श्रीलंका संकट पर चीन की बारीक नजर

**बीजिंग ■** आईएनएस चीन ने बुधवार को कहा कि वह श्रीलंका में चल रहे राजनीतिक घटनाक्रम पर बारीकी से नजर रख रहा है और वह आशा करता है कि राजनीतिक दल खुद ही इसका समाधान निकाल सकते हैं। द्वीपीय देश के ताजा राजनीतिक घटनाक्रम में देश की संसद ने विवादास्पद रूप से नियुक्त प्रधानमंत्री महिंद्रा राजपक्षे के नेतृत्व वाली सरकार के खिलाफ एक अविश्वास प्रस्ताव पारित किया है। राजपक्षे के चीन के साथ करीबी रिश्ते रहे हैं और उन्होंने बीजिंग के साथ कई निवेश समझौते भी किए थे। चीन के विदेश मंत्रालय के प्रवक्ता हुआ चुनगिंग ने एक संवाददाता सम्मेलन में कहा, 'चीन

श्रीलंका का पारंपरिक व पड़ोसी मित्र है। हम श्रीलंका में जारी राजनीतिक उठापटक पर बारीकी से नजर रख रहे हैं।' उन्होंने कहा, 'हमें आशा है कि श्रीलंका में स्थिरता कायम होगी और हमें विश्वास है कि देश के राजनीतिक दलों के पास वर्तमान हालात से निपटने की पूर्ण बुद्धिमत्ता और क्षमता है।' देश के सर्वोच्च न्यायालय ने संसद भंग करने और जनवरी में चुनाव कराने के राष्ट्रपति मैत्रीपाला सिरिसेना के फैसले को पलट दिया, जिसके एक दिन बाद राजपक्षे को यह झटका लगा है। विक्रमसिंघे अभी भी प्रधानमंत्री होने का दावा कर रहे हैं और उनका कहना है कि वह संसद में बहुमत साबित कर देंगे।

## भारत-अमेरिका संबंध स्वतंत्रता-समृद्धि-शांति का संरक्षक!

**अमेरिका के राष्ट्रपति डोनाल्ड ट्रंप ने कहा कि भारत और अमेरिका के संबंध स्वतंत्रता, समृद्धि एवं शांति के लिये संरक्षक का काम कर सकता है।**



**वाशिंगटन ■** भाषा अमेरिका के राष्ट्रपति डोनाल्ड ट्रंप ने कहा कि भारत और अमेरिका के संबंध स्वतंत्रता, समृद्धि एवं शांति के लिये संरक्षक का काम कर सकता है। ट्रंप ने प्रमुख भारतीय-अमेरिकी समुदाय के लोगों के साथ दीपावली मनाने के बाद यह कहा। यह दूसरी बार है जब ट्रंप ने व्हाइट हाउस में दीपावली का त्योहार मनाया है। उन्होंने कहा कि वह व्हाइट

हाउस में दीपावली मनाकर उत्साहित है। ट्रंप ने व्हाइट हाउस के ऐतिहासिक रूजवेल्ट रूम में समारोह का दीपक जलाने से पहले कहा, 'मैं व्हाइट हाउस में इस सुंदर कार्यक्रम को मेजबानी कर उत्साहित हूँ। बेहद, बेहद खास लोग। हम आज यहां बेहद खास छुट्टी मनाने के लिये जमा हुए हैं जिसे अमेरिका और पूरे विश्व में बौद्ध, सिख और जैन लोग मनाते हैं।' उन्होंने कहा, 'यह समारोह अंधेरे के ऊपर उजाले और बुझाई के ऊपर अच्छाई की जीत का प्रतीक है। यह एक ऐसा अवसर है जो करीबियों, पड़ोसियों और समुदायों को एक-दूसरे के करीब लाता है।' ट्रंप ने कहा, 'हमारा देश भारतीय और दक्षिण एशियाई विरासत के उन महानती नागरिकों का देश होकर सौभाग्यशाली है जो अनगिनत तरीके से हमारे देश को समृद्ध बनाते हैं। हम एक साथ गौरवशाली अमेरिकी परिवार हैं। क्या हम इस बात से सहमत हैं? मुझे ऐसा ही लगता है। मुझे लगता है कि हम सहमत हैं। ठीक? बेहतर है, इसपर यकीन करिये।' उन्होंने प्रधानमंत्री नरेंद्र मोदी के साथ अच्छे संबंध की बात करते हुए कहा, 'मोदी मेरे दोस्त हैं और अब इवांका भी उनकी दोस्त हैं। इवांका के मन में भारत

और भारतीय लोगों के प्रति काफी सम्मान है।' ट्रंप ने इस दौरान भारत और अमेरिका के बीच जारी व्यापार वार्ता का भी जिक्र किया। उन्होंने कहा, 'हम काफी कड़ी कोशिश कर रहे हैं कि भारत के साथ अच्छा व्यापार समझौता हो। लेकिन वे बेहद अच्छे व्यापारी हैं। वे बेहद कुशल बातचीत करने वाले हैं। आप इस बात कहेंगे। सबसे सही। अतः हम काम कर रहे हैं और आगे बढ़ रहे हैं।' इस मौके पर व्हाइट हाउस में ट्रंप सरकार के कई सारे भारतीय मूल के अधिकारी मौजूद रहे। ट्रंप ने भारतीय राजदूत नवजित सिंह सरना और उनकी पत्नी डॉ अविना सरना को भी निमंत्रित किया था। सरना ने संक्षिप्त संबोधन में भारत एवं भारतीय समुदाय को सम्मान देने के लिए ट्रंप का आभार

## चार महीने के उच्च स्तर पर थोक महंगाई दर

**नई दिल्ली ■** भाषा थोक मूल्य सूचकांक आधारित मुद्रास्फीति अक्टूबर महीने में बढ़कर चार माह के उच्च स्तर 5.28 प्रतिशत पर पहुंच गयी। हालांकि कच्चा तेल के नरम पड़ने तथा रुपये की स्थिरता लोटने के कारण रिजर्व बैंक अगली मॉडिक नीति समीक्षा बैठक में दरे यथावत रख सकता है। थोक मुद्रास्फीति पिछले महीने यानी सितंबर में 5.13 प्रतिशत तथा पिछले साल अक्टूबर में 3.68 प्रतिशत थी। सरकार द्वारा बुधवार को जारी आंकड़ों के अनुसार, खाद्य पदार्थों में नरमी देखी गयी। इनमें सितंबर के 0.21 प्रतिशत की तुलना में अक्टूबर में 1.49 प्रतिशत अपस्फीति देखी गयी। इस दौरान सब्जियों के भी भाव गिरे। सब्जियों के भाव आलोच्य माह के दौरान 18.65 प्रतिशत कम हुए। सितंबर में इनमें 3.83 प्रतिशत की गिरावट आयी थी। ईंधन



एवं विद्युत बास्केट में महंगाई सितंबर के 16.65 प्रतिशत की तुलना में अक्टूबर में 18.44 प्रतिशत रही। पेट्रोल और डीजल के भाव इस दौरान क्रमशः 19.85 प्रतिशत और 23.91 प्रतिशत बढ़े। द्रवीकृत पेट्रोलियम गैस के दाम भी अक्टूबर में 31.39 प्रतिशत बढ़े। खाद्य पदार्थों में अक्टूबर महीने में आलू के दाम 93.65 प्रतिशत बढ़े। हालांकि प्याज 31.69 प्रतिशत और दाल 13.92

प्रतिशत सस्ते हुए। अक्टूबर की 5.28 प्रतिशत की थोक महंगाई चार महीनों का उच्चतम स्तर है। इससे पहले जून में यह दर 5.68 प्रतिशत रही थी। अक्टूबर महीने की थोक महंगाई की चाल उपभोक्ता मूल्य सूचकांक आधारित खुदरा महंगाई से उलट रही है। खुदरा महंगाई कम होकर एक साल के निचले स्तर 3.31 प्रतिशत पर आ गयी है। इका की मुख्य अर्थशास्त्री

अदिति नायर ने कहा कि अक्टूबर महीने में बढ़ी थोक मुद्रास्फीति में वस्तुओं की अधिक कीमतें तथा रुपये की गिरावट का प्रभाव दिखता है। खाद्य पदार्थों का सस्ता होना खुदरा मुद्रास्फीति की तुलना में थोक मुद्रास्फीति पर कम ही असर दिखा पाता है। उन्होंने कहा, 'मॉडिक नीति को नाप-तोल कर सख्त करने का रख अपनाने तथा अक्टूबर में थोक मुद्रास्फीति बढ़ने के बाद भी रिजर्व बैंक को मॉडिक नीति समिति दिसंबर 2018 में होने वाली बैठक में दरों को यथावत रख सकती है क्योंकि अक्टूबर में खुदरा मुद्रास्फीति में नरमी आयी है और रुपया तथा कच्चा तेल में सुधार हुआ है।' नायर ने कहा कि कच्चा तेल में आयी नरमी तथा रुपये की हालिया मजबूती से अक्टूबर-मार्च की अवधि में थोक मुद्रास्फीति 4.5 से पांच प्रतिशत के दायरे में रहेगी।

## सैंसेक्स में मामूली गिरावट

**मुंबई।** अधिकतर एशियाई बाजारों से मिले नकारात्मक संकेतों के बीच आईटी, रिप्ल्टी समूहों में हुई बिकवाली के दबाव में बुधवार को 30 शेयरों वाला संवेदी सूचकांक सैंसेक्स ढाई अंक की मामूली गिरावट के साथ 35,141.99 अंक पर और एनएसई का निफ्टी 6.20 अंक की गिरावट में 10,576.30 अंक पर बंद हुआ। विश्लेषकों के मुताबिक अंतरराष्ट्रीय बाजार में कच्चे तेल की कीमतों में आयी गिरावट से तेल एवं गैस समूह के सूचकांक में तेजी रही लेकिन आईटी और रिप्ल्टी में हुई बिकवाली से घरेलू शेयर बाजार गिरावट में बंद हुये। सैंसेक्स तेजी के साथ 35,330.14 अंक पर खुला। कारोबार के दौरान यह 35351.88 अंक के दिवस के उच्चतम और 34986.86 अंक के दिवस के निचले स्तर से होता हुआ गत दिवस की तुलना में 0.01 प्रतिशत की मामूली गिरावट में 35141.99 अंक पर बंद हुआ। सैंसेक्स की 30 में से 14 कंपनियां हरे निशान में और शेष लाल निशान में रहीं। निफ्टी का ग्राफ भी सैंसेक्स की तरह रहा। यह बढ़त के साथ 10,634.90 अंक पर खुला। कारोबार के दौरान यह 10,651.60 अंक के दिवस के उच्चतम और 10,532.70 अंक के दिवस के निचले स्तर से होता हुआ गत दिवस की तुलना में 0.06 प्रतिशत की गिरावट में 10,576.30 अंक पर बंद हुआ। निफ्टी की 50 में से 27 कंपनियां गिरावट में और 23 तेजी में बंद हुईं। दिग्गज कंपनियों की तरह छोटी कंपनियों में भी बिकवाली का जोर रहा जबकि मंशाली कंपनियों में लिवाली देखी गयी। बीएसई का मिडकेप 0.19 प्रतिशत यानी 28.41 अंक की तेजी में 14,881.95 अंक पर और स्मॉलकैप 0.21 प्रतिशत यानी 30.55 अंक की गिरावट में 14,547.74 अंक पर बंद हुआ।

## समुद्री उत्पाद का निर्यात 95 प्रतिशत बढ़ा

**नई दिल्ली, वार्ता।** कृषि मंत्री राधामोहन सिंह ने आज कहा कि मोदी सरकार के शासन के दौरान न केवल खाद्यान्नों तथा फलों एवं सब्जियों का उत्पादन बढ़ा है बल्कि पिछले चार साल के दौरान पहले की तुलना में इनके निर्यात में उल्लेखनीय वृद्धि हुयी है। श्री सिंह ने यह संवाददाता सम्मेलन में कहा कि पिछले चार साल के दौरान समुद्री उत्पादों के निर्यात में सबसे अधिक वृद्धि हुयी है। इस दौरान समुद्री उत्पादों के निर्यात में 95 प्रतिशत की वृद्धि हुयी है जबकि चावल की गैर बासमती किस्मों के निर्यात में 84 प्रतिशत की तेजी आयी है। श्री सिंह ने कहा कि ताजे फलों के निर्यात में 77 प्रतिशत और ताजी सब्जियों के निर्यात में 43 प्रतिशत की वृद्धि दर्ज की गयी है।

## महिंद्रा का शुद्ध लाभ 23.87 प्रतिशत बढ़ा

**नई दिल्ली, भाषा।** घरेलू वाहन कंपनी महिंद्रा एंड महिंद्रा का एकल शुद्ध लाभ 30 सितंबर को समाप्त दूसरी तिमाही में 23.87 प्रतिशत बढ़कर 1,649.46 करोड़ रुपये हो गया। पिछले वित्त वर्ष की इसी तिमाही में उसका मुनाफा 1,331.57 करोड़ रुपये था। कंपनी ने शेयर बाजार को दी सूचना में कहा कि समीक्षाधीन अवधि में उसकी आय बढ़कर 13,834.87 करोड़ रुपये हो गयी। एक साल पहले की जुलाई-सितंबर तिमाही में यह आंकड़ा 12,745.49 करोड़ रुपये था। महिंद्रा ने कहा कि दूसरी तिमाही के दौरान उसकी वाहन बिक्री 1,41,163 इकाई रही जबकि पिछले वित्त वर्ष की इसी तिमाही में उसने 129,754 वाहन बेचे थे। यऊ 9 प्रतिशत की वृद्धि है।

## सहकारिता अमीरों और गरीबों के बीच खाई पाटे

**नई दिल्ली ■** वार्ता कृषि मंत्री राधामोहन सिंह सहकारी समितियों से अमीरों और गरीबों के बीच की खाई को पाटने के लिए आगे आने की अपील की है। श्री सिंह ने बुधवार को भारतीय राष्ट्रीय सहकारी संघ की ओर 65 वें अखिल भारतीय सहकारी सप्ताह का उद्घाटन करते हुए कहा कि पूंजीवाद और साम्यवाद अमीरों और गरीबों के बीच की खाई को नहीं पाट सकता लेकिन सहकारिता प्रजातांत्रिक मूल्यों पर आधारित संस्था है जो जनहित में काम करती है। निजी उद्यम का ध्यान केवल अपने लिए लाभ अर्जित करने पर होता है जबकि



सहकारिता में लाभ सदस्यों के बीच बांटा जाता है। उन्होंने कहा कि सहकारिता दूध और मत्स्य उद्योग में पूरी तरह सफल रहा है और पारदर्शी व्यवस्था तथा सुशासन से यह अन्य क्षेत्रों में भी सफल हो सकता है। उन्होंने कहा कि सहकारिता भारतीय संस्कृति में जबकि दुनिया में इसे कानून के माध्यम से लागू किया गया

है। कृषि मंत्री ने सहकारी समितियों को उद्यम बनाने पर जोर देते हुए कहा कि समय में बदलाव आया है और इसके अनुरूप सहकारिता को ढालना होगा। देश में करीब आठ लाख सहकारी समितियां हैं जिनमें से काफी अच्छे काम कर रही हैं और वे किसी भी चुनौती का मुकाबला करने के लिए तैयार हैं। श्री सिंह ने कहा कि सहकारिता क्षेत्र को सरकार हर संभव सहायता देने का प्रयास कर रही है। वित्तीय संकट का सामना कर रहे नेफेड को बचा लिया गया है। किसानों से फसलों की खरीद करने वाली इस संस्था के वजत को 300 करोड़ रुपये से बढ़ाकर 15,000 करोड़ रुपये कर दिया गया है। इसके साथ ही सरकार ने इसके लिए 45,000 करोड़ रुपये की बैंक गारंटी दी है। उन्होंने कहा कि सहकारिता से जुड़ी योजनाओं के लिए पूर्वोत्तर क्षेत्र के साथ साथ अन्य राज्यों को भी आर्थिक मदद दी जा रही है। इस अवसर पर भारतीय राष्ट्रीय सहकारी संघ के अध्यक्ष और सांसद चन्द्रपाल सिंघावद ने कहा कि कुछ सहकारी समितियों की प्रशासनिक व्यवस्था ठीक नहीं होने तथा व्यावसायिक ढंग से काम नहीं करने के कारण उनकी आर्थिक स्थिति ठीक नहीं है।

## मारुति अर्टिगा के नये अवतार की बुकिंग शुरू

**नई दिल्ली, वार्ता।** देश की यात्री कार वर्ग की अग्रणी कंपनी मारुति सुजुको इंडिया लिमिटेड अपने सत्ता सीटों वाले बहुउपयोगी माडल अर्टिगा को नये अवतार में ला रही है जिसकी बुकिंग बुधवार से शुरू हो गई। कंपनी नयी अर्टिगा को 21 नवंबर को उतारेगी। नयी अर्टिगा को खरीदने वाले इसी बुकिंग मारुति की आधिकारिक वेबसाइट के जरिये करा सकते हैं। बुकिंग राशि 11 हजार रूपए रखी गई है। कंपनी ने अर्टिगा की बुकिंग के लिए वेबसाइट पर एक टीजर पृष्ठ बनाया है बुकिंग करने के इच्छुक ग्राहक के इस पर क्लिक करने पर यह पेज

खुल जायेगा और वह बुकिंग करा सकेगा। मारुति ने अर्टिगा को अप्रैल 2012 में उतारा था और अब तक इसकी चार लाख 18 हजार इकाई बेच चुकी है। अर्टिगा को पांच रंगों पर्ल मेटैलिक ओबर्न रेड, मेटैलिक मेग्मा ग्रे, पर्ल मेटैलिक आक्सफोर्ड ब्लू, पर्ल आर्कटिक वाइट और मेटैलिक सिल्वी काली सिल्वर में कंपनी उतारेगी। पेट्रोल और डीजल में अर्टिगा के चार. चार संस्करण होंगे। नयी अर्टिगा को नये हाईक प्लेटफॉर्म पर बनाया गया है। पेट्रोल माडल में मारुति सियाज वाला 1.5 लीटर का इंजन होगा। डीजल में वर्तमान इंजन ही रहेगा। पेट्रोल और डीजल दोनों ही माडलों में पांच स्पीड मैनुअल ट्रांसमिशन मिलेगा। पेट्रोल इंजन में 4 स्पीड टार्क कन्वर्टर ऑटोमेटिक ट्रांसमिशन का विकल्प भी होगा। कंपनी का कहना है कि

अर्टिगा ने शहरी परिवारों में खासी जगह बनाई थी और नये रूप में यह कई अन्य सुविधाओं के साथ अपने वर्ग में और मजबूत पकड़ बनायेगी।

## टेक्सस में प्रौद्योगिकी केंद्र शुरू करेगी इंफोसिस

**नई दिल्ली, भाषा।** सूचना प्रौद्योगिकी कंपनी इंफोसिस अमेरिका के टेक्सस में प्रौद्योगिकी एवं नवोन्मेष केंद्र की शुरुआत करेगी। कंपनी इसके लिए 2020 तक 500 अमेरिकी कर्मचारी नियुक्त करेगी। कंपनी ने एक बयान में कहा कि यह केंद्र टेक्सस के रिचर्डसन में स्थित होगा। इसका मुख्य जोर दूरसंचार, खुदरा एवं बैंकिंग क्षेत्रों पर होगा।

बिहार स्पोजेन्ड आयरन लिमिटेड				
सीआईएन: L27106JH1982PLC001633				
पंजी. कार्यालय : उमेश नगर, चौबिहा जिला सहायकेला खरसावा, झारखंड-832401				
ई-मेल : companysecretary@bsil.org.in / वेबसाइट : www.bsil.org.in				
30 सितंबर, 2018 को समाप्त तिमाही और अर्द्धवार्षिक हेतु शुद्धकृत अ-लेखापरीक्षित वित्तीय परिणामों का संक्षिप्त विवरण				
(रु. हजारों में)				
क्र. सं.	विवरण	तिमाही समाप्त 30.09.2018 (अ-लेखापरीक्षित)	अर्द्धवार्षिक समाप्त 30.09.2018 (अ-लेखापरीक्षित)	तिमाही समाप्त 30.09.2017 (अ-लेखापरीक्षित)
1.	प्रचालनों से कुल आय	24,757	44,027	12,331
2.	अवधि हेतु शुद्ध लाभ / (हानि) (कर, असाधारण मदों से पहले)	6,202	7,238	(6,652)
3.	अवधि हेतु शुद्ध लाभ / (हानि) कर से पहले (असाधारण मदों के बाद)	42	(356)	(8,137)
4.	अवधि हेतु शुद्ध लाभ / (हानि) कर परभाव (असाधारण मदों के बाद)	42	(356)	(8,137)
5.	अवधि हेतु कुल सम्पत्ती आय / अवधि हेतु शुद्ध लाभ / (हानि) (कर परभाव) तथा अन्य सम्पत्ती आय (कर परभाव) शामिल है।	42	(356)	(8,137)
6.	इक्विटी शेयर पूंजी	902,054	902,054	902,054
7.	प्रति शेयर अर्जन (अंकित मूल्य रु 10/- प्रत्येक) (नियंत्रण और बंद किए गए आपरेषनों के लिए)			
क. मूल (रु. में)		0.00	0.00	(0.09)
ख. तनुकृत (रु. में)		0.00	0.00	(0.09)

**नोट:** उपरोक्त विवरण सेबी (सूचीयन दायित्व एवं अल्पकाल असेपाई) विनियमावली, 2015 के विनियम 33 के तहत स्टॉक एक्सचेंज में प्रस्तुत किए गए 30 सितंबर, 2018 को समाप्त तिमाही और अर्द्धवार्षिक हेतु वित्तीय परिणामों के विस्तृत प्रारूप का सारकित रूप 30 सितंबर, 2018 को समाप्त तिमाही और अर्द्धवार्षिक हेतु वित्तीय परिणामों का पूर्ण प्रारूप स्टॉक एक्सचेंज की वेबसाइट [www.bseindia.com](http://www.bseindia.com) और कंपनी की वेबसाइट [www.bsil.org.in](http://www.bsil.org.in) पर उपलब्ध है। उपरोक्त परिणाम भारतीय लेखा मानक (इंडस्ट्रीज एएस) के अनुसार जो कंपनी अधिनियम, 2013 की धारा 133 के तहत निर्धारित है कंपनियों के नियम 3 (भारतीय लेखा मानक) नियम, 2015 साथ पढ़ें।

**वास्तु बिहार स्पोजेन्ड आयरन लिमिटेड**  
हस्ता./-  
यू. के. मोदी  
(अध्यक्ष)  
(सीआईएन : 00020787)